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Aftornoy Gonoraf 

STATE OF KANSAS 

Office of the Attorney General 
lsi Floor, State Capitol Bldg. (913) 296-2215 Topoko, Kansas 66612 

,June 24, 1977 

Pun!,~ tm- Hehlfons Briard 

JUN 281977 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINION NO. 77- 211 

Mr. J.erry Powell 
Executive Director 
Kansas Public Employee Relations Bo••rd 
701 Jackson 
Topeka, Kansas 66603 

RE: Public Officers and Employees -- Public 
Employer-Employee Relations 1\ct -­
Recognition Procedure 

SYNOPSIS: An election by public employers, other than the 
state and its agencies, Lo bring the employer 
under the act is required before the provisions 
of K.S.A. Supp. 75-4329 apply. 

* * * 
Dea·t Mr. Powell: 

We have your letter of May 24, 1977. You inquire relative 
to the applicability of the provisions of K.S.I\. Supp. 75-
4329 to public employers, other than the state, where no elec­
tion has been made to bring the employer under the provisions 
of the act. K.S.A. Supp. 75-4321(5) (c) provides: 

''The governing body of any public em­
ployer, other than the state and its agencies, 
by a majority vote of all the members may 
elect to bring such public employer under the 
provisions of this act, and upon such election 
the employer and its employee shall be bound 
by its provisions from the date of such elec­
tion. Once an election has been made to bring 
the public employer under the provisions of 
this act it continues in effect unless rescinded 
by a majority vote of all ntcmbcrs of the govern­
ing body. No vote to rescind shall take effect 
until the tennination of ll1e next complete bud-
get year following such vote." 
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You direct our attention to K.S.A. Stipp. 75-4329, which 
provides: 

''Every public agency, other than the 
state, acting through its governing body, 
may establish procedures, not inconsistent 
with the provisions of sections 7(75-4327) 
and 8(75-4328) of this act and, after con­
sultation with interestccl employee organi­
'za tions and employer reprc,sentati ves, may 
resolve disputes concerning the recognition 
status of employee organizations composed 
of employees of such agency. In the absence 
of such procedures, such disputes shall be 
submitted to the public employee relations 
board in accordance with section 7(75-4327) 
of this act." 

In an opinion issued by this office to you dated March 18, 
1976, we concluded: 

''In light of the foregoing we are con­
strained to the view that the provisions of 
the act are not to be expanded beyond its 
clearly expressed term:;. 11 

As to local uniLs,of' <JOVcrnmenL, K,~;./1. Supp. 75-4321(5) (c) 
set out above, clearly conditions iurisdiction of the board 
and indeed the apiJlicability of Llw act itself to the employer­
employee relations of local units or government after the elec­
ti6n to come under the law is unequivocally made by the govern­
ing body. In construing the provisions of K.S.A. 75-4335 we 
stated: 

"This section, in our opinion, should 
not be read as implying the laws application 
to public employers or employees other than 
the state without the election discussed 
above. The section merely allows for local 
legislation and substitution of provisions 
by local governing bodies after the elec­
tion to come under the acL has been made." 

In our opinion, K.S.A. Supp. 75-4329 is nothing more than a 
continuation of the manifest legislative policy to insure 
local units of government a full measure of local autonomy. 
(See K.S.A. 75-4323(e)). There is no indication that K.S.A. 
75-4329 deals with a subject more unique than other sections 
of the act, all of which require the election to come under 
the act. Certainly we must conclude as we did in our earlier 
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opinion that as to employers, other than the state, an unequi­
vocal election is required. 

CTS:DRH:gw 

Very truly yours, 

/ /) ~d 
,'/{;~,;_ ~(~~£~c 
CU H'l' 'I'. SCIINIUDER 
l\tLorr"'Y General 
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K A,N· S A S D E P A R T M E N T 0 F 

CCJdu!Matt CQes;outrceg 
PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATION~ SOARD 

701 JACKSON 

913-296-3094 

TOPEKA, KANSAS 6660a . ; 

..... 
f:iij-

July 28 ~ 1977 

Mr. Charles W. Kiffin 
Stinson, Mag, Thomson, McEvers & Fizzell 
P. 0. Box 19251 
TenMain Center 
Suite 2100 
Kansas City, MO 64141 

Dear Mr. Kiffin: 

The Public Employee Relations Board met at its 
21,,1977 and the following action was taken in 

regular meeting July 
Case UDC-1977: .,. 

\-lith respect to the letter dated April 10, 1977, from Mr. Charles 
W. Kif fin, and the Attorney General's opinion No. · 77-211, that i 

"Under the circumstances, the Puolic I:rnployee Relations Board 
is not in any position to considerjd1smiss1~he Unions' request 
for reconsideration of the peti tio'li." · · · 

..J"-k~-l.A-~ ~ C.(1-;c .... ~(_v; ~-,~ c· ,r " u c.~/ .,._..r.. / 
If ~ou p~ve 'ny quest1ons, please contact this office. Thank you for 
your cooperation.· 

JP:ml 

cc: Mr. Eugene V. Clarke 

•. 

'·'· 
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' •) K AtN·S AS D E P A R T M E N T 0 F 

PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD 

701 JACKSON TOPEKA, KANSAS 66603 

Mr. Eugene V. Clarke- 76 o3 '?b 
Business Representative 
International Association of Machinists 

and Aerospace Workers 
1113-15 East 47th Street 
Kansas City, Missouri 64110 

Dear Mr. Clarke: 

913-206-3094 

August l, 1977 

This letter is to replace an earlier letter dated July 28, 1977, mailed to 
you and concerned action taken by the Public Employee Relations Board at 
its meeting July 21, 1977. 

In acting _on case UDC 9-1977, the Board took the following action: 

"Under the circumstances, the Public Employee Relations Board is 
not in any position to consider the union's request for reconsidera­
tion of the petition." The case, therefore, is closed. 

We sincerely apologize for the error and ask that you contact this office 
if you have any questions. Thank you for your patience in this matter. 

Sincerely, (---~ 

!-"\~~. 
J . r y !'owe 11 
E .cut i vc Director 

JP:tb 
'1(, /, "77' cc: Mr. Charles W. Kiffin - 'v vv 

Stinson, Mag, Thomson, McEvers & Fizzell 
P. 0. Box 19251 
TenMain Center 
Suite 2100 
Kansas City, Missouri 64141 



State of Kansas 
PQBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD 

efiled Byo D Employer Do Not Write In This Space 1· 

• w Employee Organization Case No.1".&~. 9-/7'_771 
D Employees (must be signed Date Filed2-L?-7Z I 

by five employees) .,..... J· 
INS'l'RUCTIONS: File an original and five copies of Lhis Petition to the Public 
Employee Helations Boa1·d, 70] J"ockson, Hmn ?.01\--/.0(), 'l'opclw, K<1nuun GG603 by 
Certified Mail. If more space is required io1· any item, attach additional 
sheets, numbering item accordingly. 

The Petitioner alleges that the following circumstances exist and requests 
that the Public Employee Relations Board proceed under its proper authority. 

1. Purpose of this Petition (Check appropriate box) 

D Unit Determination (UD) 

W Unit Certification (UC) 

0 Unit Determination and Certification 

c=J Unit Decertification (UDE) 

(UDC) 

2. N<Jme and Address of Petitioner· INTEITJ:I!"/\'rimillL_ASSD.CIATIQN_QE_Mfi.ClliNISTS_ 
(7\ff:i.liution, if any) 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

AND AEROSPACE WQBKER.~S+,_aA~F~I.~-C~Iou_ _______________ Phono 753-2125 

Name and Address of Employer KANSAS CJTY._liQlUID._OF PITBIIC! ___ l.JT.ILIT..IES.---

7TH & MINNESOTA, KANSAS CITY, KANSAS Phone --------------

Emp 1 oyer Repr e sen tat i v e to Con tact MR.._J_E.&..E_ _ _,p"T-"Jl:..• S>JC"-"!U.!JITCJ:.!1<'"--------
DIRECTOR OF PERSONNEL Phone 281 8oi!Q 

Type of Establishment POWER PJ...ANT!:i _____________________________ _ 

Description of unit alleged to be appropriate (be complete and specific, 
using job titles): 

INCLUDEo 

EXCLUDE: 

6a. Number of employees in unit _,1,_,2'-'0"----

6b. If filing. for Unit certification or Decertification, is this Petition 
supported by 30% or more of the employees in the unit? 

YES [X] NO 0 If "YES", please nttach signature petitions or 
authorization cards. 

7. Is there agreement by all parties on the appropriate unit? 

YES [i] NO D 
8. Give statement to the effect the governing body of the public empl,\.yee 

is under the provisions of the Public Employer-Employee Relations Act 
either by virtue of the public employer being with the state or one of 
its agencies, or if not with the state or n state agency, that said 
public employer has elected to come under the provisions of said Act, 
and include evidence to that effect. 

_;l_§SUE_1_?_13E ;QEC]DED ------------ ··---·---- ---------------------

---------------------------------·----- . -------··---- ·----·--·---

------------------------- ··----·· ---· ------ ··--·· ---·-·· -- --·· ····--- . 

• UDC-9-1977 
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11. 

12. 

f) 13. 

J 4. 

Note: 
' 

Pub.l ic Emf)] Oyce ~~c 1i1l ions 13o<Hd 
Pc!t'. i. t .i Oll 

Is there,a work stopp21~1c or pickctinq in ~n-oqrcss at the QStabl.iSh­
ment involved? YES C.:~.J NO [X .. I If ".YES", sLttc d<1Lc of work 

st[oppqge ·;and number of L~mployces i 11VO 1 vcd -·· -·------------------, I . . . 
I 

! Ha·s a~ aPpropriate unit been detcl:mined by the Public Emplo~'ee Rela­
tions 'Board? YES L._:.J 'NO [Yj If "YES", attach details of unit: 

, If, Petitioner is representative i.n bch<tlf of employee organ.izntion, 
isi that representative duly licensed un,lcl- t·hc lCiws of the st:ute of 
Kohsas? YES IJC] NO C.::::] 

' I : 
Na,me{s) 0£ other per!.':ons or cmploycl' onpnir.<'~tions, known to Pct·i-
ti~oner, who claim to represent uny c•mployccs, or othc~r employee 

or
1

ganizations known to have an inlen~sl in rcprcs12ntjnq cmf)loyc~s 
in the u~leged appropriate unit: (If 110na, so state) 

1

N_ame 1\ffiliation 

NONE. WITHIN TUUT INV.o.LVED--··-----------· " .. --·-------

Include a clear and concise statcmc11t c>r i1ny other rclev~nt facts: 

If Petition for Unit !Jcc~rtif.ication _is tiled by pubUc cmp.loyt1cs 01: 

unlploycc organization, complete and ill tach }'orm PERB 002. 

l\ny un-swer to this Petition is to be Li-lcd with the Public. E:n1ployee 
Relation.s Doard within seven days ~lftt~l~ receipt of suid Petition. 
'1'he Boar·cl will consider failure to answc1~ Pct.it..ion as an admission 
of tl~c allegations of: sil.i.d Petition, purt.i(·ularjy the Unit Determi­
nation. 

DECLARATION 

I declare that I have read the above Petition and that the state­
ments herein are true to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

"'-\J.&~1s;::l~_;,.~ctAM~L~:;,___c~ _ _p,".JL'-£~~~<~~0_t~_(['QJ_"-c::JSJ::s"s-~~ 
Pct1t1oncr & Aff1l1at1on, 1f any1 · ~ 

BY _&,.f..U::J.ii .. CLLI}_§/;Q(li_lj!"-._______________ f ~U.l'""nLQ(l, __ £::~\J!~"·=LL~.d_ ____ _ 
Reprl!.s'J~ntativc or Person Fj.ling Tit]<', if u.ny\\ 
Pl)Lil.ion 

Do tc _:(,},,_, __ ..l_L1_L2~L2 ______ _ 

-----------------------------------------------------------------------

Sub"crihcd and sworn to before me this j_rk_~- ~lay oL~~-.({l/'1 ____ , 19_2.J. 

..12(ii)....kcuu_lt _ &qf""'-----------
Nots'ry )ub?P"c 

My co~lllissj on cxp.i r·cs M.cJ-:nJ..Jd_j_~ .. -1 .9'1.1.'. __ 

• 
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